“DSIT Transaction”). Acorn expects to receive gross proceeds of approximately $4,913 before escrow, fees and taxes.
Acorn is also eligible to receive its pro-rata share of a $1,000 earn-out over a three-year period. In addition to
customary closing conditions, the DSIT Transaction requires the approval of the Israeli Ministry of Defense and the
Israeli Anti-Trust Authority. Both approvals have already been received. Acorn expects that the DSIT Transaction will
close in the first two weeks of April 2016. Following the sale, Acorn will own approximately 41.2% of DSIT.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations below (the "Pro Forma Statements of
Operations") have been prepared as if the DSIT Transaction had occurred on December 31, 2013. These Pro Forma
Statements of Operations eliminate the historical consolidated statements of operations of DSIT from the consolidated
operations of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2015 and 2014 and give effect to unaudited pro forma
adjustments necessary to account for the sale.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro

Forma
Sales $ 19,055 $(13,501) $5,554
Cost of sales 12,868 (9,125 ) 3,643
Gross profit 6,187 (4,376 ) 1,811
Total operating expenses 15,275 (4,353 ) 10,922
Operating loss (9,088 ) (23 ) (9,111 )
Finance expense, net (330 ) 112 (6 ) (1) (224 )
Loss before taxes on income (9,418 ) 89 (6 ) (9,335 )
Income tax expense 211 (259 ) (48 )
Loss before equity loss (9,629 ) 348 (6 ) (9,287 )
Equity loss in DSIT — — (108 ) (2) (108 )
Net loss from continuing operations (9,629 ) 348 (114 ) (9,395 )
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1,173 ) — (1,173 )

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-K

218

Net loss (10,802 ) 348 (114 ) (10,568)
Non-controlling share of loss – continuing operations 105 (49 ) 56
 Non-controlling share of loss – discontinued operations 98 — 98
Net loss attributable to Acorn Energy Inc., shareholders $ (10,599 ) $299 (114 ) $(10,414)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders:
From continuing operations $ (0.36 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.35 )
From discontinued operations (0.04 ) — (0.04 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders $ (0.40 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.39 )

F-45

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-K

219

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro

Forma
Sales $ 19,560 $(12,311) $7,249
Cost of sales 12,922 (8,576 ) 4,346
Gross profit 6,638 (3,735 ) 2,903
Total operating expenses 16,804 (4,137 ) 12,667
Operating loss (10,166 ) 402 (9,764 )
Finance expense, net (129 ) (175 ) 15 (1) (289 )
Loss before taxes on income (10,295 ) 227 15 (10,053)
Income tax expense 164 (163 ) 1
Loss before equity loss (10,459 ) 390 15 (10,054)
Equity loss in DSIT — — (132 ) (2) (132 )
Net loss from continuing operations (10,459 ) 390 (117 ) (10,186)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (19,140 ) — (19,140)
Net loss (29,599 ) 390 (117 ) (29,326)
Non-controlling share of loss – continuing operations 47 (47 ) —
Non-controlling share of loss – discontinued operations 2,407 — 2,407
Net loss attributable to Acorn Energy Inc., shareholders $ (27,145 ) $343 (117 ) $(26,919)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders:
From continuing operations $ (0.46 ) $(0.01 ) $(0.45 )
From discontinued operations (0.73 ) — (0.73 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders $ (1.19 ) $(0.01 ) $(1.18 )

(1) – Represents the Company’s interest (income) expense with DSIT for the period

(2) – Represents equity loss in DSIT for the period

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet below (the "Pro Forma Balance Sheet") have been
prepared as if the DSIT Transaction occurred on December 31, 2015. This Pro Forma Balance Sheet eliminates the
consolidated assets and liabilities of DSIT from the consolidated balance sheet of the Company for the year ended
December 31, 2015 and give effect to unaudited pro forma adjustments necessary to account for the sale.

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-K

220

F-46

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-K

221

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro

Forma
Cash, cash equivalents and escrow $ 272 $(7 ) $ 4,913 (1) $5,178
Other current assets 15,580 (12,775) 2,805
Total current assets 15,852 (12,782) 4,913 7,983
Investment in DSIT — — 5,397 (2) 5,397
Other non-current assets 8,478 (7,803 ) 675
 Total assets $ 24,330 $(20,585) $ 10,310 $14,055

Current liabilities $ 16,820 $(9,951 ) 14 (3) $6,883
Non-current liabilities 5,852 (5,066 ) 788 (3) 1,574
Total liabilities 22,672 (15,017) 802 8,457
Total Acorn Energy, Inc. shareholders’ equity 366 4,303 (4) 4,669
Non-controlling interests 1,292 (363 ) (5) 929
Total equity 1,658 3,940 5,598
Total liabilities and equity $ 24,330 $ 4,742 $14,055

(1) – Represents the gross proceeds from the DSIT Transaction before transaction fees and taxes

(2) – Represents the equity investment in DSIT following the DSIT Transaction

(3) – Represents amounts due to DSIT

(4) – Represents net adjustments in the Company’s shareholder equity as a result of the DSIT Transaction

(5) – Represents the elimination of non-controlling interests associated with DSIT

Loans from Directors

In January 2016, the Company borrowed a total of $300 ($200 from one director and $100 from another director)
under promissory notes which mature three days following the receipt of proceeds from the closing of the DSIT